Pinellas County

\ COUNT?%gRDM\OSEIONERS K
M

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 20-1771A Version: 1

Type: Grant Related Item Status: Passed

File created: 9/8/2020 In control: Human Services

On agenda: 10/20/2020 Final action: 10/20/2020

Title: Notice of a grant award from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources

and Services Administration for Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Assistance for Disaster Response and
Recovery Efforts funding.

Sponsors:
Indexes:
Code sections:

Attachments: 1. HRSA_HCH_NGA_C14CS39910-01-00, 2. FINAL SUBMITTED APPLICATION, 3.
004563A_Budget, 4. OMB Contract Review_20-1771A_BaysideClinic

Date Ver. Action By Action Result
10/20/2020 1 Board of County Commissioners approved Pass
Subject:

Notice of a grant award from the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources
and Services Administration for Fiscal Year 2020 Capital Assistance for Disaster Response and
Recovery Efforts funding.

Recommended Action:

Approval of the notice of a grant award from the Health Resources and Service’s Administration
(HRSA) Capital Assistance for Disaster Response & Recovery Efforts (CADRE) funding for the
Health Care for the Homeless program.

e HRSA'’s Fiscal Year 2020 CADRE award provides federal funding to health centers to increase
the capacity and capability to respond to and/or recover from future emergencies and/or
disasters and support continuity of access to high quality primary care services for
underserved and vulnerable populations.

e Pinellas County was awarded $811,861.00 to increase the overall square footage of the
Bayside Health Clinic by approximately 1,251 square feet adding exam rooms that will be
equipped to handle isolation/negative pressure; and/or storage of personal protection
equipment and hazardous material supplies. Current exam rooms will be renovated and
utilized for supportive services (i.e. telehealth, HIV Navigator, behavioral health).

e One-time funding for a project period of 36 months, from September 1, 2020 through August
31, 2023.

Strategic Plan:

Ensure Public Health, Safety, and Welfare

2.1 Provide planning, coordination, prevention, and protective services to ensure a safe and secure
community.

2.2 Be a facilitator, convener and purchaser of services for those in need

Pinellas County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 7/13/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 20-1771A, Version: 1

Deliver First Class Services to the Public and our Customers
5.1 Maximize partner relationships and public outreach
5.2 Be responsible stewards of the public’s resources

Summary:
HRSA awarded over $79 million in one-time construction and other capital support for 165 HRSA-

funded health centers impacted by Hurricanes Florence and Michael, Typhoon Mangkhut, Super
Typhoon Yutu, and wildfires and earthquakes occurring in calendar year 2018; and tornadoes and
floods occurring in calendar year 2019. The Pinellas County Board of County Commissioners was
identified by HRSA as an organization located in an area impacted by a disaster declared by the
Federal Emergency Management Agency and is therefore eligible to apply for this funding under the
2018 Hurricane Michael Disaster Declaration EM-3405. The HCH Co-Applicant Board accepted the
grant award on September 8, 2020.

Background Information:

The Department of Health in Pinellas identified the need to expand the footprint of the Bayside Health
Clinic to increase the capacity and capability to respond to and/or recover from future emergencies
and/or disasters and support continuity of access to high quality primary care services for
underserved and vulnerable populations. The current clinic design is a 3,078 square foot, one-story,
free-standing facility with exam rooms, dental office and office space for confidential counseling. This
grant-funded project will add approximately 1,251 square feet addition/expansion to the clinic to
include: space for additional exam rooms to incorporate negative pressure capabilities for the ability
to isolate patients with airborne infectious diseases, a training room and additional storage capacity
for the necessary personal protective equipment and hazmat supplies that are required for such
emergency response circumstances. The negative pressure capabilities are necessary to prevent
cross contamination of rooms throughout the clinic while providing space for the infectious individual
to get the care they need. The existing exam rooms will be reconfigured to add space for additional
social services and telehealth capabilities to accommodate virtual visits with clients to maintain their
level of care when they are unable to meet with medical staff in person.

Fiscal Impact:

Total grant award is $811,861.00 in federal funds and no match is required. .

The grant agreement is for project 004563A Bayside Clinic Expansion in the Capital Improvement
Program, Human Services function, with $607,500.00 grant funding included in the FY21-26 Capital
Improvement Plan. The funding increase will be built into the project’s funding during the FY22
budget development process.

Staff Member Responsible:
Daisy Rodriguez, Director, Human Services

Partners:
Florida Department of Health in Pinellas
Pinellas County Health Care for the Homeless Co-Applicant Board

Attachments:
Notice of Award C14CS39910-01-00

Pinellas County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 7/13/2025

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

