
OMB Granicus Review 
 

Granicus Title Tangible Personal Property Report for the U.S. Department of Health 
and Human Services, Health Resources and Services Administration for 
the Minor Alteration and Renovation of the Bayside Health Clinic. 

Granicus ID# 24-0979D Reference #   Date 10/04/2024 
 

Mark all Applicable Boxes: 
Type of Review 

CIP  Grant   Other  X Revenue  Project  
 

Fiscal Information: 
New Contract (Y/N)  Y Original Amount $NA 

Fund(s) NA Amount of Change (+/-) NA 

Cost Center(s) NA Total Amount  $NA 

Program(s) NA Amount Available $NA 

Account(s) NA Included in Applicable 
Budget? (Y/N) 

NA 
Fiscal Year(s) FY24 

Description & Comments 
(What is it, any issues found, is there a financial impact to current/next FY, does this contract vary from previous FY, etc.) 

Approval and execution by the County Administrator of the Tangible Personal Property Report, 
as required by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Health Resources and 
Services Administration (HRSA), for closeout of the FY2021 American Rescue Plan Act Funding 
for Health Centers grant that funded the minor alteration & renovation of the Bayside Health 
Clinic. 
 
● The FY2021 HRSA American Rescue Plan Act Funding for Health Centers grant was 

awarded in the amount of $1,567,250.00 for the period of performance starting April 1, 2021 
through June 30, 2024. 

 
● $352,500.00 of this grant award supported the minor alteration/renovation (A/R) and 

equipment costs for Phase II of the Bayside Health Clinic expansion project.  
 
● Minor A/R included the removal of walls within the existing exam room hall, dental lab, and 
storage rooms to configure more-usable workspace for clinic staff. Equipment purchased 
included desks for consultation rooms and two cubicle workstation pods for the new open work 
area.   
 
The Bayside Expansion Project was broken down into three phases of construction. Phases I & 
III expanded the capital footprint of the clinic by adding 2,400 square feet of medical, dental, 
behavioral health and lobby space. Phase II consisted of the minor alteration/renovation of 
existing clinic areas with the removal of walls within the exam rooms, hall, dental lab, and 
storage rooms to configure more-usable workspace for clinic staff, as well as furniture to outfit 
the new working spaces.  
 
Phase II of the Bayside Expansion Project was completed on June 30, 2024, with final grant 
closeout documents due to HRSA by October 30, 2024. 
 
A Certificate of Completion for all three phases was obtained on August 5, 2024.   
 

 

Analyst: Toni Merrill      Ok to Sign:   



 


